UA1982.22

Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., Papers

Dates: 1916-1980

Creator: Jacobsen, Jerome V., S.J., (1894-1970)

Extent: 2.25 linear feet

Level of description: Folder

Processor & date: Michael J. Grace, S.J., January 27, 1993; updated by K. Young,
February 12, 2008

Administration Information

Access Conditions: None

Usage (Reproduction) Conditions: Consult repository for information.

Citation: Loyola University Chicago Archives. Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., Papers, 1916-
1980. Box #, Folder #.

Provenance: The Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., Papers, were given to the University
Archives on June 9, 1982, by the Loyola University Chicago Jesuit Community via John
V. Mentag, S.J.

Separations: Unknown

See Also: Gilbert J. Garraghan, S.J., papers and the Jean Delanglez, S.J., papers at the
University Archives.

Biographical Sketch

Jerome Vincent Jacobsen was born in Chicago on September 27, 1894, the eldest
son of James and Catherine Jacobsen, and attended both St. Ignatius High School and
Loyola University from 1909 to 1915. In 1915 he entered the Society of Jesus and was
ordained in 1928. He received his A.B. from Gonzaga University in 1921and an M. A. in
Philosophy in 1922; an M. A. in History from St. Louis University in 1927; and a Ph.D. in
History from the University of California, Berkley, in 1934, where he worked under
Herbert E. Bolton, a noted Latin Americanist.

Upon his return to Loyola University Chicago in 1934, he was a professor in the
History department, specializing in United States and Latin American history; superior
of the Loyola Jesuit community; member of Loyola’s board of trustees; director of the
Institute of Jesuit History and editor of its journal, Mid-America, a position he held for
over 30 years. Among his publications were Educational Foundations of the Jesuits in the
16" Century Spain (1938) and numerous articles to various journals. As editor of Mid-
America, Fr. Jacobsen oversaw the growth of the journal from one dedicated solely to the
history of Jesuits in the Mississippi Valley area, to one that included articles from
historians in all fields.

Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., passed away at the Jesuit residence of Loyola
University Chicago on August 19, 1970.

Scope and Content

The Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., papers span the years 1916 to 1980, 2.25 linear
feet, and consist of correspondence, invitations, programs, constitutions and by-laws,
minutes, reports, clippings, book reviews, financial statements, transcripts and grades,
family information, bibliographies of publications, articles and reprints, lectures and
speeches, sermons, committee work records, photo static copies of documents,
photographs (Jesuit colleges), and research notes. Subjects include the Institute of Jesuit

Jacobsen pg. 1



History, Mid-America, Brazil, Mexico, Jacque Marquette, Jesuit colleges, and Loyola
University Chicago committees.

Series

Series 1: Institute of Jesuit History (IJH), 1933-1980, Box 1-2

This series contains a history and constitution of the Institute of Jesuit History; meeting
minutes; correspondence; financial statements; mailing lists; reprints; and articles.

Series 2: Personal Records, 1930-1970, Boxes 2-3

This series contains biographical materials including transcripts, baptismal certificates,
and family information; bibliographies of publications; lectures and programs; sermons;
Loyola University Chicago committee notes; correspondence; and obituaries. Subjects
include the Jacobsen family, Loyola University Chicago, Jean Delanglez, S.J., Herbert E.
Bolton, the Spanish Civil War, Mexico, Brazil, and the Jesuit historical Conference.

Series 3: Research Materials, 1932-1940, n.d., Box 3-4

This series contains research notes; manuscripts; correspondence; photo static copies of
documents; and photographs. Subjects include Brazil; Nickel Goswin, S.J. (General of
the Society of Jesus 1652-1664); Manuel da Nobrega, S.J.; Jesuit colleges; Florida
missions; and Jacobsen’s dissertation Educational Foundations of the Jesuits in Sixteenth
Century New Spain.

Series 4: Jacques Marquette, S.J., 1934-1969, Box 4
This series contains scripts for radio talks; writings on Marquette; correspondence; and
photo static copies of documents. Subject is Jacques Marquette, S.J.

Addendum 1
This addendum contains book reviews; correspondence with Sister M. Patrice
McNamara, O.S.F.; photographs; and seminar topics.

Subjects:

Jacobsen, Jerome V.
Institute of Jesuit History
Mid-America

Delanglez, Jean

Bolton, Herbert E.

Brazil

Mexico

Loyola University Chicago
Marquette, Jacques

Jacobsen pg. 2



Accession No.: UA1982.22
Creator: Jacobsen, Jerome V., S.J., (1894-1970)

Box

NN NN — = = — —

NN

[NCIN O TN (O 2 (S I O I O I (O \O I \O ) \S)

W W W

Folder

1

O 00 3 N (V]

—_ —
—_ O

12

13

—_—
MAwN’_‘ML

~N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

—

Title
Series 1: Institute of Jesuit History
Institute of Jesuit History — Origins & Constitution
IJH Meeting Minutes and Reports

IJH & Mid-America correspondence: Samuel K.
Wilson, S.J.

IJH & Mid-America correspondence: Samuel K.
Wilson, S.J.

IJH & Mid-America correspondence: Samuel K.
Wilson, S.J.

Shiels, W. Eugene, S.J., correspondence
Mid-America, 1JH, miscellaneous correspondence
Mid-America correspondence

Mid-America correspondence

Mid-America correspondence

Mid-America transactions with IL Catholic Historical
Society

Mid-America correspondence with Loyola University
Press

Catholic Historical Review correspondence
Mid-America correspondence: Samuel Insull, Jr.
IJH Projects, includes Inter-American Institute
IJH Publicity

Mid-America correspondence: Alberto Pradeau
Mid-America miscellaneous correspondence
Early financial data

Mailing lists

Special Services, ABC-Clio Press
Johnson reprints

Series 2: Personal Records, 1930-1970

Vita and biographical materials
Publications list & selected writings
Lectures, invocations & programs
Family correspondence

Sermons & retreat conferences

Popular writings

Loyola University Committee on Statues
Loyola University pension plan

Jean Delanglez, S.J., correspondence
Ernest J. Burrus, S.J., correspondence

Peter Masten Dunne, S.J.,
Charles McKew Parr correspondence
Herbert E. Bolton festschrift correspondence

Jacobsen pg. 3

Dates

1933-1949

1935, 1936,
1941, 1947
1935

1936
1937-1942

1934-1941
1934-1940
1941-1953
1954-1956
1957-1968
1934-1935

1944

1935-1939
1964
[1936]
1935-1936
1953-1957
1943-1980
1932-1948
1935, 1938,
1952
1957-1974
1965-1973

1932, 1941-1955

n.d.
1940-1965
1916-1970

1946-1961
n.d.
1936-1949
1948, 1951,
1954-1956
1949
1962-1970
1939-1940



W W W W

W W

BN NN S SN SN P VS SR VS SRS IS

~ b~

~ b

I

RN I e) NV, N N

o0

10
11
12

13
14

N —

Francis J. Gerst, S.J., obituary
Spanish Civil War

Mexico ,,Today* talks

Jesuit Historical Conference

Te Deum lectures, Brazil and others

Series 3: Research Materials, 1932-1940,
n.d.

Early Cartography of Brazil research notes

Goswin, Nickel, S.J., General of the Society of Jesus
(1652-1664) notes

Brazil, notes for a book which was never published
Manual da Nobrega, S.J., (1517-1570), notes
Portugal/Brazil Mss., pp. 1-123

Portugal/Brazil Mss., pp. 124-240

Doctoral Studies correspondence

Dissertation Publication correspondence
Dissertation research materials

Dissertation research materials

“Jesuit Colleges” photos — dissertation research
materials

Florida Missions & Fr. Segura — dissertation research
materials

Series 4: Jacques Marquette, S.J., 1934-1969

Jacques marquette, WN radio talk & other radio talks
Fr. Joseph C. Short & writings on Jacques Marquette
Fr. Francis Borgia Steck, OFM, correspondence :
Marquette

Jacques Marquette photostat documents

Jacques Marquette-related correspondence

Jacques Marquette 260th anniversary celebration

Jacques Marquette monuments
Shiels, William E., S.J., Mss (copy) of P. Antonio
Sedeno, S.J., 1572-1581

Addendum 1
Book reviews
Sr. M. Patrice McNamara, OSF: correspondence and
photographs
Seminar topics

Jacobsen pg. 4

1968
1937

1934-1936
1935-1941,
1944, 1946-
1951, 1953-1964
[1940s]

1932-1934
1935-1940

1934
1949-1951
1953-1962

1969
1934, 1937,
1949

1934-1935



