Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., Papers

Dates: 1916-1980

Creator: Jacobsen, Jerome V., S.J., (1894-1970)

Extent: 2.25 linear feet Level of description: Folder

Processor & date: Michael J. Grace, S.J., January 27, 1993; updated by K. Young,

February 12, 2008

Administration Information

Access Conditions: None

Usage (Reproduction) Conditions: Consult repository for information.

Citation: Loyola University Chicago Archives. Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., Papers, 1916-

1980. Box #, Folder #.

Provenance: The Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., Papers, were given to the University Archives on June 9, 1982, by the Loyola University Chicago Jesuit Community via John V. Mentag, S.J.

Separations: Unknown

See Also: Gilbert J. Garraghan, S.J., papers and the Jean Delanglez, S.J., papers at the

University Archives.

Biographical Sketch

Jerome Vincent Jacobsen was born in Chicago on September 27, 1894, the eldest son of James and Catherine Jacobsen, and attended both St. Ignatius High School and Loyola University from 1909 to 1915. In 1915 he entered the Society of Jesus and was ordained in 1928. He received his A.B. from Gonzaga University in 1921and an M.A. in Philosophy in 1922; an M.A. in History from St. Louis University in 1927; and a Ph.D. in History from the University of California, Berkley, in 1934, where he worked under Herbert E. Bolton, a noted Latin Americanist.

Upon his return to Loyola University Chicago in 1934, he was a professor in the History department, specializing in United States and Latin American history; superior of the Loyola Jesuit community; member of Loyola's board of trustees; director of the Institute of Jesuit History and editor of its journal, *Mid-America*, a position he held for over 30 years. Among his publications were Educational Foundations of the Jesuits in the 16th Century Spain (1938) and numerous articles to various journals. As editor of *Mid-America*, Fr. Jacobsen oversaw the growth of the journal from one dedicated solely to the history of Jesuits in the Mississippi Valley area, to one that included articles from historians in all fields.

Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., passed away at the Jesuit residence of Loyola University Chicago on August 19, 1970.

Scope and Content

The Jerome V. Jacobsen, S.J., papers span the years 1916 to 1980, 2.25 linear feet, and consist of correspondence, invitations, programs, constitutions and by-laws, minutes, reports, clippings, book reviews, financial statements, transcripts and grades, family information, bibliographies of publications, articles and reprints, lectures and speeches, sermons, committee work records, photo static copies of documents, photographs (Jesuit colleges), and research notes. Subjects include the Institute of Jesuit

History, *Mid-America*, Brazil, Mexico, Jacque Marquette, Jesuit colleges, and Loyola University Chicago committees.

Series

Series 1: Institute of Jesuit History (IJH), 1933-1980, Box 1-2

This series contains a history and constitution of the Institute of Jesuit History; meeting minutes; correspondence; financial statements; mailing lists; reprints; and articles.

Series 2: Personal Records, 1930-1970, Boxes 2-3

This series contains biographical materials including transcripts, baptismal certificates, and family information; bibliographies of publications; lectures and programs; sermons; Loyola University Chicago committee notes; correspondence; and obituaries. Subjects include the Jacobsen family, Loyola University Chicago, Jean Delanglez, S.J., Herbert E. Bolton, the Spanish Civil War, Mexico, Brazil, and the Jesuit historical Conference.

Series 3: Research Materials, 1932-1940, n.d., Box 3-4

This series contains research notes; manuscripts; correspondence; photo static copies of documents; and photographs. Subjects include Brazil; Nickel Goswin, S.J. (General of the Society of Jesus 1652-1664); Manuel da Nobrega, S.J.; Jesuit colleges; Florida missions; and Jacobsen's dissertation <u>Educational Foundations of the Jesuits in Sixteenth Century New Spain.</u>

Series 4: Jacques Marquette, S.J., 1934-1969, Box 4

This series contains scripts for radio talks; writings on Marquette; correspondence; and photo static copies of documents. Subject is Jacques Marquette, S.J.

Addendum 1

This addendum contains book reviews; correspondence with Sister M. Patrice McNamara, O.S.F.; photographs; and seminar topics.

Subjects:

Jacobsen, Jerome V.
Institute of Jesuit History
Mid-America
Delanglez, Jean
Bolton, Herbert E.
Brazil
Mexico
Loyola University Chicago
Marquette, Jacques

Accession No.: UA1982.22

Creator: Jacobsen, Jerome V., S.J., (1894-1970)

Box	Folder	Title	<u>Dates</u>
		Series 1: Institute of Jesuit History	1022 1040
1	1	Institute of Jesuit History – Origins & Constitution	1933-1949
1	2	IJH Meeting Minutes and Reports	1935, 1936, 1941, 1947
1	3	IJH & Mid-America correspondence: Samuel K.	1941, 1947
1	3	Wilson, S.J.	1755
1	4	IJH & Mid-America correspondence: Samuel K. Wilson, S.J.	1936
1	5	IJH & Mid-America correspondence: Samuel K. Wilson, S.J.	1937-1942
1	6	Shiels, W. Eugene, S.J., correspondence	1934-1941
1	7	Mid-America, IJH, miscellaneous correspondence	1934-1940
1	8	Mid-America correspondence	1941-1953
1	9	Mid-America correspondence	1954-1956
1	10	Mid-America correspondence	1957-1968
1	11	Mid-America transactions with IL Catholic Historical Society	1934-1935
1	12	Mid-America correspondence with Loyola University Press	1944
1	13	Catholic Historical Review correspondence	1935-1939
1	14	Mid-America correspondence: Samuel Insull, Jr.	1964
1	15	IJH Projects, includes Inter-American Institute	[1936]
2	1	IJH Publicity	1935-1936
2	2	Mid-America correspondence: Alberto Pradeau	1953-1957
2	3	Mid-America miscellaneous correspondence	1943-1980
2	4	Early financial data	1932-1948
2	5	Mailing lists	1935, 1938,
			1952
2	6	Special Services, ABC-Clio Press	1957-1974
2	7	Johnson reprints	1965-1973
		Series 2: Personal Records, 1930-1970	
2	8	Vita and biographical materials	
2	9	Publications list & selected writings	1932, 1941-1955
2	10	Lectures, invocations & programs	n.d.
2	11	Family correspondence	1940-1965
2	12	Sermons & retreat conferences	1916-1970
2	13	Popular writings	
2	14	Loyola University Committee on Statues	1946-1961
2	15	Loyola University pension plan	n.d.
2	16	Jean Delanglez, S.J., correspondence	1936-1949
2	17	Ernest J. Burrus, S.J., correspondence	1948, 1951,
		, , ,	1954-1956
3	1	Peter Masten Dunne, S.J.,	1949
3	2	Charles McKew Parr correspondence	1962-1970
3	3	Herbert E. Bolton <u>festschrift</u> correspondence	1939-1940
		Jacobson ng. 2	

3 3 3 3	4 5 6 7	Francis J. Gerst, S.J., obituary Spanish Civil War Mexico ,,Today" talks Jesuit Historical Conference	1968 1937 1934-1936 1935-1941, 1944, 1946-			
3	8	<u>Te Deum</u> lectures, Brazil and others	1951, 1953-1964 [1940s]			
Series 3: Research Materials, 1932-1940, n.d.						
11.U.						
3	9	Early Cartography of Brazil research notes				
3	10	Goswin, Nickel, S.J., General of the Society of Jesus (1652-1664) notes				
3	11	Brazil, notes for a book which was never published				
3	12	Manual da Nobrega, S.J., (1517-1570), notes				
3	13	Portugal/Brazil Mss., pp. 1-123				
3	14	Portugal/Brazil Mss., pp. 124-240	1022 1024			
4 4	1 2	Doctoral Studies correspondence Dissertation Publication correspondence	1932-1934 1935-1940			
4	3	Dissertation research materials	1933-1940			
4	4	Dissertation research materials Dissertation research materials				
4	5	"Jesuit Colleges" photos – dissertation research				
7	3	materials				
4	6	Florida Missions & Fr. Segura – dissertation research materials				
		Series 4: Jacques Marquette, S.J., 1934-1969				
4	7	Jacques marquette, WN radio talk & other radio talks	1934			
4	8	Fr. Joseph C. Short & writings on Jacques Marquette	1949-1951			
4	9	Fr. Francis Borgia Steck, OFM, correspondence: Marquette	1953-1962			
4	10	Jacques Marquette photostat documents				
4	11	Jacques Marquette-related correspondence	1969			
4	12	Jacques Marquette 260th anniversary celebration	1934, 1937, 1949			
4	13	Jacques Marquette monuments				
4	14	Shiels, William E., S.J., Mss (copy) of P. Antonio Sedeno, S.J., 1572-1581				
	Addendum 1					
5	1	Book reviews	1934-1935			
5	2	Sr. M. Patrice McNamara, OSF: correspondence and				
		photographs				
5	3	Seminar topics				